A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere condolences and sadness of the Twenty-Third Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to the family of the late Reverend Father Kenneth J. Urumolug, SJ, at his passing on December 18, 2023.

- 1 WHEREAS, the late Reverend Father Kenneth J. Urumolug, SJ, was
- 2 born on February 15, 1965, and passed away on December 18, 2023;
- 3 and
- WHEREAS, the late Reverend Father Kenneth J. Urumolug, SJ,
- 5 attended Xavier High School in Chuuk, and continued his education
- 6 at the University of Guam, Manresa Jesuit Novitiate in Palau,
- 7 Ateneo de Manila University in the Philippines, and Jesuit School
- 8 of Theology in Berkeley, California; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the late Reverend Father Kenneth J. Urumolug, SJ, was
- 10 ordained into the priesthood on June 15, 2002, at St. Michael
- 11 Church on Satawal Island, the same church in which he had been
- 12 baptized; and
- 13 WHEREAS, the assignments of the late Reverend Father Kenneth J.
- 14 Urumolug, SJ, during his priesthood included Pastoral Minister at
- 15 St. Ignatius Church in Yap, Vocation Director as St. Ignatius
- 16 House of Studies in Guam, Pastor at Xavier High School in Chuuk,
- 17 Pastor of Queen of Heaven Church in Yap, Pastor at St. Ignatius
- 18 Parish, Vicar of Yap, Assistant Pastor at Our Lady of Mercy Parish
- 19 in Pohnpei, Campus Minister at College of Micronesia Pohnpei

1 Campus, and Chancellor for the Diocese of the Caroline Islands; 2 and WHEREAS, the late Reverend Father Kenneth J. Urumolug, SJ, was 4 a very active church official and a highly distinguished and 5 respected member of the community, whose boundless contributions 6 have left a lasting impact on all who knew him; now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED by the Twenty-Third Congress of the Federated 8 States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2024, that the 9 Congress hereby expresses its sincere condolences and sadness to 10 the family of the late Reverend Father Kenneth J. Urumolug, SJ, at 11 his passing; and 12 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution 13 be transmitted to the President of the Federated States of 14 Micronesia and the family of the late Reverend Father Kenneth J. 15 Urumolug, SJ. 16 Introduced by: /s/ Fabian Nimea 17 Date: 1/22/24 Fabian Nimea 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

2 of 2